by controlling instrument, or by common law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND 
DECREED that Respondent David J. Kam, Trustee of 
the Robert S. Kam Trust, have and recover from Con­
testants Carol Kam and Justin Kam, jointly and sev­
erally, the amount of ONE HUNDRED NINETY- 
EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($198,400) for attorneys’ fees and litigation expenses 
that were reasonably and necessarily incurred in re­
sponding to the contest of the Trust Agreement and the 
action for declaratory judgment by Contestants Carol 
Kam and Justin Kam and for recoverable costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND 
DECREED that Respondent Robert S. Kam, Jr. have 
and recover from Contestants Carol Kam and Justin 
Kam, jointly and severally, the amount of EIGHT 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE 
DOLLARS ($8,839) for attorneys’ fees and litigation 
expenses that were reasonably and necessarily in­
curred in responding to the contest of the Trust Agree­
ment and the action for declaratory judgment by 
Contestants Carol Kam and Justin Kam and for recov­
erable costs.